(4) The ISO must grant approval to start the electric motor unless the ISO has reliability concerns that 
would prevent the electric motor start. 

Shell Limestone Electric Motor Start 

3(1) If the ISO receives a request from the operator of an industrial complex that is the Shell 
Limestone industrial complex to start the eighteen thousand (18 000) horsepower electric motor located 
at that industrial complex, then the operator must provide the anticipated date and time of the start of the 
electric motor and make the verbal request to the ISO at least one (1) hour prior to that start. 

(2) In addition, the operator must provide all affected direct connect electricity market